(c)  Existing piggery must be given a certain period of time to renovate.

SECTION 6. Penalties.

Piggery  owners/operators  found   in   violation   of  this  Ordinance   shall   be   meted   the

following  penalties:

(a)  First offense -Reprimand and written notice

(b)  Second  offense -A fine  of  not  more than  two  thousand  five  hundred  pesos

(P2,500.00).

(c)  Third  and  Succeeding  Offenses -A fine  of not  more than two thousand  five
hundred pesos (P2,500.00) and  revocation of permits.

Barangay  officials,  particularly the  assigned  Kagawad,  who  fail  to  discharge  their duties

and functions in support of this ordinance shall be held administratively under prevailing

laws for negligence and/or dereliction of duty.